

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

296

Снар. 200.

Chapter 200.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Interest, sixty-five thousand dollars, 65,000 00 Interest. Public debt, twenty-one thousand, nine hundred Public debt. dollars. 21,900 00 Pay roll of coun-Pay roll of the council, thirty-five hundred dollars, 3,500 00 cil. Pay roll of the senate, eighty-five hundred dollars, 8,500 00 Pay roll of senate. Pay roll of the house, thirty-three thousand dollars, 33,000 00 Pay roll of house. County taxes, county of Hancock for roads, two County taxes-Hancock, roads. hundred eighty-seven dollars, thirty-six cents, 287 36 County of Hancock, for ordinary expenses, two Do. ordinary expenses. hundred sixteen dollars, ninety-nine cents, 216 99 County of Washington, for roads, four thousand Washington, roads. and fifty dollars, 4,050 00 County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven Do. ordinary expenses. hundred thirty-six dollars, forty-five cents, 736 45 County of Somerset, for roads, seventeen hundred Somerset, roads. seventy-six dollars and thirty-four cents, 1,776 34 County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, six Do, ordinary expenses. hundred seventy-eight dollars, eighty-four cents, 678 84 County of Kennebec, for ordinary expenses, twenty Kennebec. one dollars, seventy-seven cents, 21 77 County of Penobscot, for ordinary expenses, eight Penobscot. hundred dollars, eighteen cents, 800 18 County of Piscataquis, for ordinary expenses, seven Piscataquis. hundred ninety-three dollars, forty cents, 793 40 County of Franklin, for roads, five hundred forty-Franklin. one dollars, eighty cents, 541 80County of Franklin, for ordinary expenses, two Do. ordinary expenses. hundred sixteen dollars, fifty-three cents, 216 53

Appropriations of money for certain purposes.

Governor may draw his warrant prior to May 1, 1850.

County of Aroostook, for roads, eighty-nine hun- dred fifty-nine dollars, eight cents,
County of Aroostook, for ordinary expenses, twelve hundred one dollars, eighteen cents,
School Fund, number sixteen, twenty-five thou-
sand nine hundred and nine dollars, two cents,
Salaries, twenty-seven thousand dollars,
Costs in criminal prosecutions, twenty thousand dollars,
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand dollars,
Printing, six thousand dollars,
Clerks, twenty-eight hundred dollars,
Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,
Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,
Postage, twelve hundred dollars,
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, one thou-
sand dollars,
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,
Reports of judicial decisions, one thousand dollars,
Stationery, one thousand dollars,
Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,
Fuel and lights, three hundred dollars,
Contingent Fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,
Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,
Teachers' institutes, twenty-six hundred dollars,
Agricultural societies, twenty-five hundred dollars,
Board of education, six hundred dollars,
Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,
Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,
Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, for
eighteen hundred forty-eight, two hundred nine-
teen dollars, eighty cents,
Contingent fund of governor and council, six thou- sand dollars,
Penobscot Indian fund, four thousand dollars,
Deaf, dumb and blind, six thousand dollars,
Balance on rolls of accounts, three hundred eighty- seven dollars, eighty-three cents,
Balance on school fund, two thousand seventy-nine
dollars, eighty-seven cents,
Library, four hundred dollars,
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,

 $\mathbf{39}$

		~~ · · ·
8,959	08	CHAP. 200. Aroostook, roads.
1,201	18	Do. ordinary expenses.
25,909		School fund, No. 26.
27,000	00	Salaries.
20,000	00	Costs in criminal prosecutions.
5,000	00	Sub. officers of the state prison.
-6,000	00	Printing.
2,800	00	Cierks,
•		
2,500	00	Pensions.
1,500	00	Indian annuities.
1,200	00	Postage.
1,000	00	Furniture and repairs.
1,000	00	Contingent fund of treasurer,
•		
1,000	00	Reports of judl- cial decisions.
1,000	00	Stationery.
600	00	Bank commis-
300	00	sioners. Fuel and lights.
200	00	Contingent fund
		of secretary.
100	00	Porter and mes- senger. Teachers' insti-
$2,\!600$	00	tutes. Agricultural
2,500	00	Agricultural societies.
600	00	Board of educa-
600	00	tion. Trustees Insane
300	00	hospital. Inspectors of
000	00	State Prison.
219	80	Ag'l productions to Penobscot Indians,
		Contingent fund
6,000	00	of governor and council.
$4,\!000$	00	Penobscot Indian
6,000	00	fund. Deaf, dumb and
-,		bind.
387	83	Balance on rolls of accounts.
2,079	87	Balance on school fund.
400	00	Library.
500	00	Binding and
		stitching.

297

.

298 LEWISTON WATER POWER COMPANY.—BIDDEFORD BANK.

CHAP. 201. Indexes to public documents, one hundred and fifty

exes.	dollars,			$150 \ 00$
		·	. •	

Amounting to the sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand, six hundred twenty-six dollars, and forty-four cents, 275,626 44

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 18, 1849.]

Chapter 201.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Lewiston Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Lewiston Water Power Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto the sum of fifteen hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 18, 1849.]

Chapter 202.

An act to authorize the Biddeford Bank to receive money on deposit and loan the same as a savings institution.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Biddeford Bank is hereby authorized to receive deposits in the nature of a savings institution, and to issue certificates therefor under such regulations as to rate of interest, time and manner of payment, as may be agreed on with the several depositors, and to loan the same subject to the provisions of law respecting bank loans.

SECT. 2. The account of said deposits and of the loan thereof, shall be kept upon books separate and distinct from the ordinary business of the bank; and such deposits and loan shall

Authorized to receive deposits in the nature of a savings institution. Rate of interest, time and manuer of payment. Loans.

Accounts to be kept in separate books.

Increase \$1,500,000.